has purchased life insurance on the lives of the stockholders.

5.   RETIREMENT PLAN:

   Employees of the Company may participate in a 401(k) savings plan,  whereby
   the  Employees  may  elect  to  make  contributions  pursuant  to a  salary
   reduction  agreement upon meeting age and  length-of-service  requirements.
   The Company  can elect to match the  contribution  of  electing  employees'
   deferrals.  Matching contributions to the plan were $26,698 and $20,628 for
   the three months ended March 31, 1998 and 1997, respectively.

   7

FTI CONSULTING, INC.

BALANCE SHEETS
PRO FORMA   FTI/KK&A
MARCH 31, 1998   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   FTI   KK&A   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   -----------------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents   $2,663,165   $441,105   $3,104,270
Accounts receivable, net   11,465,555   930,433   12,395,988
Unbilled receivables, net   3,702,827   3,702,827
Deferred income taxes   160,065   160,065
Prepaid expenses   1,165,139   76,652   1,241,791
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   -----------------
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   19,156,750   1,448,190   -   20,604,940

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT:
Buildings   411,241   411,241
Furniture and equipment   12,315,450   414,881   12,730,331
Leasehold improvements   1,526,219   11,768   1,537,987
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   -----------------
   14,252,911   426,649   -   14,679,560
Accumulated depreciation and   (7,863,293)   (344,878)   (8,208,171)
 amortization   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   -----------------
PROPERTY - NET   6,389,618   81,771   -   6,471,389

Goodwill   5,222,214   9,682,461   (1)   15,029,675
   125,000   (2)
  Accumulated amortization   (143,627)   (143,627)
   ---------------   ---------------   -----------------
   5,078,586   9,807,461   14,886,047
Other assets   60,136   60,136
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   -----------------
TOTAL ASSETS   30,685,090   1,529,961   9,807,461   $42,022,512
   ===============   ==============   ===============   =================

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payble   1,963,252   43,399   125,000   (2)   2,131,651
Current note payable   1,200,000   300,000   8,000,000   (1)   9,500,000
Accrued compensation expense   1,674,193   30,002   1,704,195
Incomes tax payable   689,836   689,836
Advances from clients   401,828   401,828
Other current liabilities   117,238   79,254   196,492
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   -----------------
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   6,046,347   452,655   8,125,000   14,624,002

Long-term debt, less current   729,920   2,000,000   (1)   2,729,920
 portion
Other long-term liabilities   223,592   223,592
Deferred income taxes   168,578   168,578
Commitment and contingent   -   -
 liabilities
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Common stock, $.01 par value:   47,332   650   (650)  (1)   47,332
Additional paid-in capital   15,916,972   89,960   (89,960)  (1)   15,916,972
Retained earnings   7,552,349   986,696   (226,929)  (1)   8,312,116
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   -----------------
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   23,516,653   1,077,306   (317,539)   24,276,420
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   -----------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND   $30,685,090   $1,529,961   $9,807,461   $42,022,512
STOCKHOLDERS'   ===============   ==============   ===============   =================

FTI CONSULTING, INC.
PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   FTI   KK&A   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   ---------------

Revenues   $44,175,343   $5,489,863   $49,665,206

Direct cost of revenues   23,564,284   4,010,921   (1,291,118) (5)   26,284,087
Selling,general and administrative Expenses   15,240,802   1,205,069   (322,779) (5)   17,333,465
   720,000  (3)
   490,373  (4)
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   ---------------
Total costs and expenses   38,805,086   5,215,990   (403,524)   43,617,552
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   ---------------

Income from operations   5,370,257   273,873   403,524   6,047,654

Other income (expense):
   Interest and other income   343,000   60,413   403,413
   Interest expense   (170,000)   (19,800)   (189,800)
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   ---------------
   173,000   40,613   0   213,613
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   ---------------
Income from continuing operations before
income taxes   5,543,257   314,486   403,524   6,261,267
Income taxes   2,249,982   287,204  (7)   2,537,186
   ---------------   --------------   ---------------   ---------------
   ---------------
Net income   3,293,275   314,486   116,320   3,724,081
   ===============   ==============   ===============   ===============
Income available to common stock holders   $3,293,275   $314,486   $116,320   $ 3,724,081
   ===============   ==============   ===============   ===============
Earnings Per Common Share:

   Net income per common share   $0.73   $0.82
   ===============   ===============

Earnings Per Common Share - Assuming
Dilution:

Net income per common share- assuming
dilution   $0.70   $0.79
   ===============   ===============

Weighted  avereage shares used in the
calculation of basic and diluted earnings
per commons share:

Basic   4,528,627   4,528,627 (6)
   ===============   ===============
Diluted   4,697,517   4,697,517 (6)
   ===============   ===============

FTI CONSULTING, INC.
PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   FTI   KK&A   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------------   ---------------   -----------------   -----------------

Revenues   $14,109,375   $1,375,863   $15,485,238

Direct cost of revenues   7,579,505   649,034   8,228,539
Selling,general and administrative
Expenses   4,662,088   239,653   180,000 (3)   5,204,334
   122,593 (4)
   ---------------   ---------------   -----------------   -----------------
Total costs and expenses   12,241,593   888,687   302,593   13,432,873
   ---------------   ---------------   -----------------   -----------------

Income from operations   1,867,782   487,176   (302,593)   2,052,365

Other income (expense):
   Interest and other income   55,581   55,581
   Interest expense   (58,644)   (11,482)   (70,126)
   ---------------   ---------------   -----------------   -----------------
   (3,063)   (11,482)   0   (14,545)
   ---------------   ---------------   -----------------   -----------------
Income from continuing operations
before income taxes   1,864,719   475,694   (302,593)   2,037,820
Income taxes   759,535   69,240 (7)   828,775
   ---------------   ---------------   -----------------   -----------------
Net income   1,105,184   475,694   (371,833)   1,209,045
Preferred stock dividends   0   0
   ===============   ===============   =================   =================
Income available to common stock
holders   $1,105,184   $475,694   ($371,833)   $1,209,045
   ===============   ===============   =================   =================
Earnings Per Common Share:
   ===============   =================
   Net income per common share   $0.24   $0.26
   ===============   =================

Earnings Per Common Share -
Assuming Dilution:
   ===============   =================